MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

created and established: The Department of the State Police, the Enforcement Division of the State Liquor Commission, the state representatives and employees of the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission, the Division of State Fire Prevention of the Department of Insurance and The Maine Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Academy.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 137

AN ACT Relating to Selecting Chairman of and Length of Tenure of the Members of the State Board of Hairdressers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are further amended to read as follows:

The 5 members of the board who are hairdressers shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council. The Director of the Bureau of Health shall be a member of the board but shall have no vote. The board members who are hairdressers shall be actively engaged in the practice of hairdressing during their membership on said board and shall annually, in January, elect a chairman. The senior hairdresser board member shall serve as chairman

The present hairdressing members of the board shall serve until the expiration of their present term of office and shall be eligible for reappointment; however, no person shall be eligible to serve more than 3 consecutive terms.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 138

AN ACT to Authorize Application and Service Fees to be Charged by the Maine Municipal Securities Approval Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 5326, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 5326 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 423 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 6 to read as follows:
- 6. Application and service fees. "Application and service fees" shall mean the amount of money charged to a project by the board for services rendered to applicants under section 5328, subsection 2.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5328, sub-§§ 7, 8 and 9, additional. Section 5328 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 423 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended, is further amended by adding 3 new subsections, 7, 8 and 9, to read as follows:
- 7. Application and service fees. The board is authorized to fix reasonable application and service fees for each project authorized under this chapter.
- 8. Disposition of application and service fees. The application and service fees collected under this chapter shall be paid over by the board to the Treasurer of State and deposited in the General Fund. All the costs and expenses of the board incurred in administering this chapter shall be paid out of such amounts as the Legislature may appropriate for administration of the board.
- 9. Compensation and expenses. Each public member of the board shall receive \$35 per day for the time actually spent and his necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his duties.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 139

AN ACT Relating to Pollution Control in Discharge in Tidal Waters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to comply with an order of the Board of Environmental Protection dated August 23, 1972, as modified by its further order dated September 27, 1972, it will be necessary for Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company to install a diffuser running from its plant to the waters of the adjoining bay so that its cooling water discharge will not violate applicable water quality standards of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, lead time for engineering, design, contracting and construction of the same requires immediate legislative authority for the use of state-owned land, i.e., subtidal flats or tidal waters for the location thereof; and

Whereas, the plant is now operational and any delay would be disadvantageous to the people of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 413, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 413 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 7 to read as follows: